BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OCTOBER 16, 2019
7:00 P.M.
MIAMI COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE COMMUNITY ROOM
209 S. PEARL STREET
PAOLA, KS
AGENDA

1. Call To Order
2. Pledge Of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. New Business
a. 19001-VAR: Ad Trend, Inc.
Consideration of a request for a variance from Section 18-5.02.2 (setback from US
169 Hwy right-of-way) of the Miami County, Kansas Zoning Regulations. The
applicant would like to construct a double-stacked, double-sided billboard sign
approximately 10 feet from the right-of-way where a 50-foot setback is required. The
subject property of approximately 28 acres is zoned Commercial (C-2), and located
on the South side of 215th St, along the East side of US 169 Hwy, in the Northeast
Quarter of Section 22, Township 15, Range 23, Marysville Township, Miami County,
Kansas. Submitted by Jim Boeh, Ad Trend, Inc., as the applicant, and Fred Soetaert,
as property owner of record.
5. Old Business
6. Other Business
Any other business the Board may wish to discuss.
7. Planning Director Report
8. Adjourn

Public Hearing Procedure
1. Chairman announces agenda item.
2. Members describe what, if any, contacts they might have had with applicant or
interested party regarding the case; indicating the nature of the communication
and whom it was with.
3. Members describe what, if any, conflicts of interest they may have and dismiss
themselves from the hearing room for the duration of the hearing.
4. Staff presents the application with staff’s recommendations on the request.
5. Chairman opens the public hearing.
6. Applicant or agent of the applicant makes brief presentation of the case or request.
7. Members ask for any needed clarification of the applicant or agent.
8. Chairman solicits comments from the audience.
9. Members ask for any further clarification from the public, applicant or staff.
10. Chairman closes the public hearing.
11. Members deliberate on the request and take action if able to do so. Members
should present findings to substantiate the action taken.

Miami County Planning Department
Variance
DATE:

October 16, 2019 – Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting

TO:

Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Teresa Reeves, Planning Director

RE:

19001-VAR: Ad Trend (Soetaert)
Consideration of a request for a variance from Section 18-5.02.2 (setback
from US 169 Hwy right-of-way) of the Miami County, Kansas Zoning
Regulations. The applicant would like to construct a double-stacked,
double-sided billboard sign approximately 10 feet from the right-of-way
where a 50-foot setback is required.
The subject property of
approximately 28 acres is zoned Commercial (C-2), and located on the
South side of 215th St, along the East side of US 169 Hwy, in the
Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 15, Range 23, Marysville
Township, Miami County, Kansas. Submitted by Jim Boeh, Ad Trend,
Inc., as the applicant, and Fred Soetaert, as property owner of record.

Property Owner(s) Frederick J. and Linda M. Soetaert Living Trust, dated February 1,
2005
Applicant

Jim Boeh with Ad Trend, Inc.

Current Zoning

Commercial (C-2) / Floodplain

Comp. Plan

Commercial / Hillsdale Watershed / Communication Area

Acreage

Approximately 28 acres

Parcel ID

035-22-0-00-00-001.00-0

Sign Type:

Double-stacked, Double-faced, V-Shape Billboard Sign

Sign Area:

10’ x 30’600 sf each side

Background
July 12, 2019: Mr. Boeh notified staff that Mr. Soetaert would like to construct an
outdoor billboard on this property located south of 215th along the eastern border of US
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169 Hwy, and provided basic details on the size and location of the proposed sign,
requesting a Zoning Determination.
July 16, 2019: Staff replied to Mr. Boeh with some basic details and also noted that the
property abuts the City of Spring Hill, noting that although the city and county do not
have a formal Interlocal Agreement in place, the County Zoning Regulations prohibit the
location of billboard signs within 300 feet of residentially zoned property (i.e., Rural
Residential, Countryside, etc.). As a “courtesy” to the city, staff asked that the sign be
relocated to an area that would provide a greater buffer from the residentially zoned
property within the city limits.
August 12, 2019: An application for Sign Permit was submitted to construct a billboard
sign approximately 210 feet north of the south west property corner, and approximately
31.5 feet east of the west property line. In addition, the applicant also submitted a cover
letter (dated August 7, 2019) voluntarily agreeing to relocate the sign 300 feet away from
residentially zoned property but also requesting the 50-foot minimum setback from the
US 169 Highway right-of-way be reduced as a consolation.
September 4, 2019: An application review letter was sent to the applicant noting, 1) a
reduction in the setback would require approval of a variance by the Board of Zoning
Appeals; 2) provided site plan requirements for commercial structures; 3) the proposed
location of the sign is located in a floodplain area and needs a Floodplain Development
Permit; and 4) lighting plans for the sign are needed.
September 12, 2019: Application for Variance was submitted for hearing on October 16,
2019, and the location of the proposed sign was moved north out of the floodplain.

Provision of the zoning regulations that the variance is being requested:
Article 18, 18-5.02.2(b) Location:
c. Billboard signs shall not be located within fifty (50) feet of any state or federal
highway, to be measured from the edge of the right-of-way.
Request
The applicant is requesting a variance from the required 50-foot setback from the rightof-way of US 169 Hwy. The edge of the sign is proposed to be located approximately
10-feet east of highway right-of-way, with the pole approximately 25 feet east of the
right-of-way. The proposed sign location is approximately 341 feet north of the
southwest corner of the subject property, and approximately 20-30 feet north of the
mapped floodplain area. If the Variance request is approved, a detailed survey will be
required to provide a more definitive location to ensure clearance from the floodplain,
drainages, right-of-way, and the sewer easement.
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The proposed billboard sign is made up of 4 sign faces (2 on each side) that are each
approximately 10’x30’ (300 sf), double-stacked, double-sided, and V-shaped. The height
of the top edge of the sign will not exceed 50 feet above average grade.
Discussion
Surrounding Neighborhood
The subject property lies south of 215th Street (Johnson/Miami County line), along the
eastern boundary of US 169 Highway, and is located in the unincorporated area of Miami
County. Surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west lie within the city
limits of Spring Hill with abutting properties comprising a variety of residential zoning
districts, and two properties zoned C-2 General Business District.
The nearest residences are located well over 1000 feet away from the proposed sign
location. There are a couple of barns located on the property, and the majority of the
surrounding properties are in agricultural use, although platted.
A sanitary sewer easement for the City of Spring Hill runs along the west 20 feet of the
subject property (along the eastern highway right-of-way). In addition, an area of
floodplain is located approximately 20-30 feet south of the proposed sign in the southern
portion of the property, and a drainage culvert located approximately 75’ northwest of the
proposed sign, in addition to highway drainage ways along the edge of the right-of-way.
US 169 Highway at this location is identified as a “Non-Interstate Route” and is not
identified as a Controlled Route per the KDOT Outdoor Advertising Control Map.
KDOT does not have a setback requirement from the right-of-way, but does control the
location of the sign in relation to intersections, on and off ramps, etc.
Although not part of the Variance Request, staff would like to note that there appears to
be some ambiguity in the regulations pertaining to what constitutes a sign face, especially
for a double-faced and double-sided sign.
Section 18-5.04.3 Maximum Sign Area for Billboard Signs states that “each face of a
billboard sign, whether double-faced, V-shaped, or some other configuration, shall be
considered a separate sign”.
The County Zoning Regulations definition of Sign Area states, “Signs with more than
one (1) face shall be calculated as one (1) face only, so long as both sides of the sign are
identical”. It is staff’s opinion that this was intended for pole signs that relay the same
message on both sides.
General Sign Requirements: Sign area shall include the entire surface area within a single
perimeter enclosing the outside limits or boundaries of such sign. Where the perimeter
boundaries are irregular or are not parallel, the sign area shall be the surface of the
regular geometric shape which most nearly closes the outside limits or boundaries. Only
one (1) face of a ground or pole sign designed as a double-faced sign, with both faces
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parallel and no more than 1 foot between structures or faces, shall be considered in
determining the sign area.
Moskowitz and Lindbloom in their book, The Latest Illustrated Book of Development
Definitions (2004), define Sign Area as, “The entire face of a sign, including the
advertising surface and any framing, trim, or molding but not including the supporting
structure. “The sign area for a sign with more than one face is usually computed by
adding together the area of all sign faces visible from any one point. For double-sided
signs, only one side constitutes total sign area.”
Each side of the proposed sign is double-stacked, with 2 sign faces located approximately
2 feet apart (including the apron). Due to the confusion of the regulations, it is staff’s
opinion that one “side” of the sign should be calculated as one sign face, for a total sign
area on one side of 600 sf. This follows the same general standards as the Kansas
Highway Outdoor Advertising Act.
Variance Standards
Article 23 of the Zoning Regulations requires that certain standards be met in order to
approve a request for a variance. Staff offers the following information/professional
opinion on each of the standards below.
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each case,
make specific written findings of fact, based upon the particular evidence presented to
it, that all of the following standards have been met:
A. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property
in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is
not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.
Section 18-5.02.1 requires billboard signs to be located at least 300 feet from any
property zoned Planned Development, Rural Residential, Countryside, or
Agricultural, which are zoning districts identified in the county zoning
regulations, although there are similarly zoned districts in Spring Hill. The
applicant agreed to relocate the sign further north to create at least a 300 foot
buffer between the residentially zoned properties in the city. There is however,
sufficient area on the property to still comply with the minimum setback of 50feet from the right-of-way, meet the 300-foot setback from residential zones, and
remain out of the floodplain.
The proposed location of the sign pole is located only 5-feet outside of the
sanitary sewer easement, which raises concerns with staff. However, the pole
location as proposed, remains outside of the easement. If the Variance request is
approved, the pole location must be surveyed, construction staked and the sewer
location verified prior to construction.
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B. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
property owners or residents.
The adjacent property owner that would be affected is KDOT and KDOT does not
require a setback for billboard signs from the right-of-way. The intention of the
setback for the billboard sign in the county zoning regulations is to provide for a
fall zone that is no less than the height of the sign. At the proposed sign location,
the traveling public, and the landowner would most likely be affected should the
sign structure fail. However, at this location there is a wider right-of-way
shoulder from the travel way of highway. That being said, granting of the
variance will not adversely affect the right of adjacent property owners, residents,
or travelers if the sign were to fall.
C. The strict application of the provisions of these Regulations from which a
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property
owner represented in the application.
Due to location of floodplain, slopes, and drainage ways, along with setbacks
from residences and residentially zoned properties, staff believes the best location
for the sign is in an area approximately 540’ to 790’ north of the southwest corner
of the property (west / southwest of the barns). This location has the least amount
of right-of-way width and is at a higher elevation on the property for greater sign
visibility.
It is staff’s understanding that the property owner prefers that the sign be located
farther south on the property, in an area less used and less visible to the property
owner.
D. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.
It does not appear that granting the variance will adversely affect the public
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare, as
KDOT does not require a setback from right-of-way, and this location has a wider
right-of-way shoulder than normal, which provides a fall zone.
E. Granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent
of these Regulations.
The general spirit and intent of the regulations for setbacks is to protect the
general public in case the sign falls. Due to the increased right-of-way that
creates additional fall zone, the reduced setback does not appear to be as
necessary at this location. However, there are various other locations that can be

Page 5 of 6

used for placement of the sign that will still comply with the setback. In staff’s
opinion, the applicant and landowner need to provide more information on why
the sign needs to be placed at this specific location rather than farther north on the
property, or somewhere else where a Variance is not needed.
Staff Recommendation
Because other locations are available on the property where the sign can be placed and
comply with the setback requirement, staff must recommend that the Board of Zoning
Appeals deny the request to allow for the reduction in the front yard setback based on the
findings listed below.
However, the increased right-of-way width acts as a “setback” for the protection of the
travelling public, and KDOT does not require a setback from the right-of-way. That
being said, staff would not be opposed to granting a Variance if the applicant and
landowner can sufficiently explain why other locations on the property are not
appropriate for the sign placement. If the Board approves the Variance, different findings
will need to be made that support this decision.
Findings to Deny
1. The variance request does not arise from a condition which is unique to the
property in that there is sufficient area on the property to still comply with the
minimum setback of 50-feet from the right-of-way, meet the 300-foot setback
from residential zones, and remain out of the floodplain and drainage areas.
2. Strict application of the regulations will not constitute an unnecessary hardship in
that there are other locations on the property better suited to place the sign and
still comply with the required 50-foot setback.
Attachments Applicant’s narrative and Conceptual Plan
Vicinity Map/Parcel Diagram
Aerial photos
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